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AUBLRN - LIDCOMBE

SHIRE CRICKET CLUB.

*

A cordial invitation is extended tc you to attend . our

Seventh Annual Meeting, to be held in Masonic Hall, Queen Strect,
Auburn, on 25th July, 1958, at 8,00 p.m,

BUSINESS,
A, To receive the Seventh Annual Report and
Financial Statement,
B. Election of New Members.
C. Election of Office=Bearers.
0. Election of Committces,
E. Election of two (2) Honorary Auditors,
F. Any Notice of Motions, in accordance to Rules,
G. General Business,

H. Refreshments,

Only financial Membors of previous Season and New Members
who have paid at least Five Shillings [(5/=) of their
Subscriptions, shall have the power to wote. (Vide Rule 20},

27 Mary Street,
L1 DCOMBE,

J. WHITFORD,
Hon. Secretary.



AUBURN - LIDCOMBE SHIRE CRICKET CLUB,

*

OFFICE -~ BEARERS =  SEASON, 1957 - 1958,
PATRONS 5
T. RYAN, M.L.A., HON. T. MURPHY, M,L.A., E. NORMAN, Esq.,
HON. E. J. HARRISON, M.H.R,

PRESIDENT :
T, HAGGETT, £sq.

SENIOR VICE-PRESIDENT: D, PERKINS, Esq.

VICE-PRESIDENTS:
J. Aplitt, Esq., T. Ryan, M,L.A,, D. M. Flannery, Esq.,
T. P. Murphy, M.L.A., E. Harrison, M,H.R., L, Oldfield, Esq.,
A, Scarf, Esq., W. Vinceil, Esq., J. McCann, Esq., F. Winn, Esq.,
Jack Bourke, Esq.

HON. TREASURER: A, INGLEBY, Esgq.

HON. SECRETARY:  J, WHITFORD, Esq.

ASSISTANT HON. SECRETARY AND SOCIAL SECRETARY: A, MINES, Esq.
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.,
ingleby, A, Mines, G, Parry, W. Balfour, J. Woolley,
J. Skinner.

A,

SOCIAL COMMITTEE,
Gs Parry, A, Mines, W, Balfour,

SELECTION COMMITTEE.
D. Perkins, 6. Parry, A, Ingleby,

HON, AUDITORS.
J. Stratton, E£sg., R. Woolley, Esq.

FINANCIAL MEMBERS.
S. Bolstridge, J. McCann, A, Scarf, W, Vincell, F. Winn,
T. Haggett, D. Perkins, G. Parry, A. Ingleby, H, Harrison,

J. Skinner, K, Harrison, W, Aitken, W, Balfour, 6, McGifford,
R. Knott, J. Aitken, H, Hzggett, A, Scott, C, Kerslake, L, Gough,
6. Lattimer, D. Tribolet, R, Thompson, A, Hourigan, W. Riddel,

J. Woolley, J, Lawton,

LIFE MEMBER:
J. WHITFORD, Esq.



SEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT.

Gentlemen,

On behalf of your Committee, we have much pleasure in
presenting for your approval and adoption, the Seventh Annual
Report, and Treasurer's Financial Statement, for Season
1957-1958,

Our "A" Grade team again got as far as the Finals, but
thanks to a sticky wicket were beaten by Epping, to whom we
extend our sincere congratulations,

Don Perkins, again led the side and thanks to his ability
and cricket knowledge, and the co-operation of his team mates,
did a worthy job for the Club,

Our "B" team led by C. Kerslake, is steadily improving its
position, and we hope with the help of Jack Lawton, to ficld a
much improved side in the coming Season.

Burwood won the "B" Grade Competition, and to them we extend
our hearty congratulations, We also wish to congratulate George
and Mrs., Parry on the birth of a daughter, ;

The Auburn Council and the Combined Sportst Commities, Jed
by our Patron, Ald. Ernie Norman, were very helpful and courtcous
in their asscciations with the Club, and we wish to express our
thanks to their Members and Officers, and at the same time to
express our sincere regret that Ernie was forced, through i1l
heaith, to retire from public life. Our earnest wish is that he
may speedily return to nermal,

The Mona Park wicket is still a problem and it has been
suggested that it be returfed, but we think that if not
excessively used through the winter, it will again ecome good,
The groundsman, Rube Finech, has done his best to prepare a decent
wicket for each match, and the Club is grateful.

The Management Committee Meetings were not so well attended
this Season; due to unforseen circumstances, one or two were
absent each Meeting. Would like to take this opportunity of
thanking our President, Ald. Tom Haggett, and Mrs., Haggett, for
making their home available for Meetings and also for providing
supper. The Club is also extremely grateful to "The News" and
its executive, Messrs. Bolstridge and Pratt, for the publicity
given our activities, Also local supporters and business
people, and especially to Allan Barmmes and his Officers of
N.5.W.C.A., for continued assistance and advice, We would alsc
like to express our sincere thanks to the local Junior Cricket
Association for donating an annual trophy to perpetuate the
memory of Mo Parry.

In conclusion, we hope that both teams will do better next
Season.

Signed:
T. HAGGETY, President.
J. WHITFORD, Secretary,



CAPTAIN'S REPORT -~ MA" GRADE,

After another most successful Season, the "A" team finished
second at the conclusion of the Competition, oniy to be heavily
defeated by Epping in the Final, To Epping | extend hearty
congratulations on their grand win at our home ground.

Twelve rounds were played prior to the Semi-Finals, with the
following results:

WON OUTRIGHT .. .. .. ... A B P 3
WON 1ST INNINGS k)
DRAWN it o e
EESTOUTREGHT st i L e e -
Eas el S b NNIENGS e s _ 2

TOTAL POINTSL Lot ity )

Unlike last Season, the batting was much more consistent,
with six players scoring more than 250 runs each and several
others improving considerably on the previous Season.

Once again George Parry was a tower of strength scoring
564 runs, Other pleasing features were the good figures of
Athol Mines, Alan Ingleby, Bill Balfour and newcomer John Aitken.

The brunt of the bowling rested on the shoulders of Bill
Balfour (62 wickets), George Parry (55 wickets), and John Aitken
(50 wickets), and each turned on some very good performances.
To have three bowlers each take over 50 wickets was an excellent
performance.

The wicket-keeping, after the first couple of matches, was
carried out by the energetic Hilton Harrison who showed
improvement every match and should be a first class "Aunt Sally"
next Season.

Fielding at most times was very good and the catching really
first rate, It was in this very important department that a
number of matches were won., Some of the players to shine were
Bill Balfour (21 catehes), Alan Ingleby (717 catches), George
Parry, Athol Mines and Les Howard, The most improved fieldsman
in the team was undoubtedly Ron Knott whose keenness was worth
watehing,

Once again the wicket at Mona Park was in bad cendition, and
the wicket on which the Final was played, an absolute disgrace,
The continued deterioration of the wicket at Mona Park, to my
mind, has become a serious problem,

| would like to thank the team for their loyal support and
co-operation which simplified my job as skipper,

In conelusion, 1 wouid [ike to thank our President, Tom
Haggett, for his continued interest in the Club and for the way
he has opened his home to our Committee each month. Also Mrs,

Haggett for her excellent suppers, Finally, our Secretary, Jack
Whitford, for his untiring work as Secretary, and Alfan Ingleby
for his capable handling of the finances,

DON PERKINS, Captain,



Perkins
Parry
Aitken
Mines
Balfour
Ingleby
Howard
Aitken
Knott
MeGifford
Harrison
Skinner
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Also Batted:

J. Aitken
W. Balfour
G. Parry
D. Perkins
J. Skinner

Also Bowled:

1957 ~ 1958

"A"  GRADE AVERAGES.

BATTING,

-
@
MU E o0 MO

K. Harrison

K. Gough
T. Haggett

BOWLING,

Ovs. Mdns.
189.2 40
203.7 21
249.3 42

28.0 2

78.0 5

A. Ingleby
A. Mines
F. Dawes

H. Harrison
G. Mebifford
R, Knott

K. Harrison
W. Aitken

T. Haggett

H.S. Runs Avg.
116 549 39.50
81 564 33,18
51 257 28.56
83 258 25.80
92 305 21,79
63 297 21,21
34 102 17.00
34 153 15,30
41 198 15:23
42 171 14,25
29 115 11.50

14 19 3,16
4 Inns,, 4 Runs

2 Inns,, 5 Runs
1 Inns., N,0., 4 Runs

Wkts. Runs "Avg.

50 529 10.58
62 737 11,89
55 786 14,29
7 138 19,71
8 332 41,50
1-41

1-M

3-28

0- 7

0=~ 15

0 - 12

0=~20

0-24

0=~ 5



Ba ifour
Ingleby
Parry
Mines
Skinner
Perkins
Aitken
Howard
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'Best Batting Average
Highest Score
Highest Aggregate
Best Bowling Average
Most Wickets in Season

Most Wickets in Innings

Most Catches

1st Wicket
2nd Wicket
3rd Wicket
4th Wicket
5th Wicket
6th Wicket
7th Wicket
8th Wicket
9th Wicket
10th Wicket

-

-

83 - D.
g5 - A.
63 - W,
119 - D.
49 - A,
179 - 6.
23 - G,
36 - J.
73 - R,
22 - J.

CATCHES.

R. Knott 4
H. Harrison 4
G, MeGifford 3
K. Gough 3
W. Aitken 2
T. Haggett 2
K. Harrison 1

*

STUMPINGS.
Harrison 4
%
HONOURS, -

D. Perkins 39.50
D. Perkins 116
G. Parry 564
J. Aitken 10.58
W, Balfour 62
W, Balfour)
G. Parry ) 6
J. Aitken )
W, Balfour 21

*

PARTNERSHIPS,

Perkins and A, Ingleby v Canterbury.
Mines and D. Perkins v Roseville.
Balfour and D. Perkins v University.
Perkins and G, Parry v Pennant Hills,
Mines and R, Knott v Lane Cove.

Parry and W, Baifour v Ryde,

Parry and G, McGifford v Epping.

Aitken and H., Harrison v Pennant Hills,
Knott and J. Aitken v Bexley.

Aitken and H, Harrison v Bexley.



CLUB STATISTICS -  M“A"™ GRADE.

PLAYERS' APPEARANCES {Maximum 95).

G. Parry 89 A. Mines 68

A. Ingleby 88 W, Balfour 64

D. Perkins 75 M. Parry 61
BOWLING,

REST PERFORMANCE IN AN INNINGS (7 Wickets Minimum).

G. Parry 9-40, B=28,
M. Parry 7=33, 7-35, 7-45,
W. Balfour : 7-16.
D. Perkins T34,

BEST PERFORMANCE IN A MATCH (12 Wickets Minimum),

G, Parry 15 for 72 v Hornsby (1953-54) .
M. Parry 13 for 51 v Canterbury (1954-55).
W. Balfour 12 for 54 v University (1957-58) .
G. Parry 12 for 66 v University (1956-57) .

BEST BOWLING AVERAGE EACH SEASON.

1951-52 - S. Meier 52 Wickets g,00 each
1952-53 -~ D, Perkins 29 Wickets 10.59 each
1953-54 - M, Parry 46 Wickets 10.83 each
1954-55 - M, Black 33 Wickets 8,76 each
1955-56 - M, Black 27 Wickets 7.00 each
1956-57 - G, Parry 66 Wickets 10,38 each
1957-58 ~ J, Aitken 50 Wickets 10.58 each

TOTAL WICKETS FOR CLUB (Minimum 50),

G, Parry 308
S. Meier 143
M. Parry 159
W. Balfour 121
M. Black 60
D. Perkins 59
J. Aitken 50



BATTING,

BEST BATTING AVERAGE EACH SEASON,

1951-52 ~ K. Lee
1952-53 -~ D. Perkins
195354 ~ D, Perkins
1954-55 - G. Parry
1955-56 ~ M. Parry
1956-57 - G, Parry
1957-58 -~ D, Perkins

535
426
391
389
193
620
549

TOTAL RUNS (Minimum 1000}

G. Parry
D. Perkins
M, Parry
A, Ingleby
W. Balfour
D, Corbett

HIGHEST FOR:

3009
2492
1802
1623
1530
1037

.

OXEZT OO
g

Runs
Runs
Runs
Runs
Runs
Runs
Runs

TEAM SCORES.

343 v Lane Cove {1952-53)

HIGHEST AGAINST:

318 v Ryde ({1956-57)

1st Wicket - 152
2nd Wicket -~ 180
3rd Wicket -~ 150
4th Wicket -~ 119
5th Wicket - 97
6th Wicket -~ 179
7th Wicket - 53
Bth Wicket - 74
9th Wicket = 73
10th Wicket ~ 48

TOTAL CATCHES (Minimum 40),
Parry 85
Ingleby 60

. Balifour 53
Mines 50
Parry 43

1
FPODETOEOIOO
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Perkins

Parry

Parry 109

Balfour 112

Lee 105

Corbett 105
LOWEST FOR:

CENTURY MAKERS

35,66
ST
30.07
27.79
27.57
38.75
39.50

144, 146, 115, 112

102, 100

41 v Epping {1957-58)

LOWEST AGAINST:

40 v Sutherland (1956-57)

PARTNERSHIPS.

Perkins and G. Parry v Roseville,
Parry and A. Ingleby v Canterbury.
Parry and K. Lee v Ryde,

Parry and D. Perkins v Pennant Hills,
Balfour and M, Jenson v Roseville,
Parry and W, Baifour v Ryde.

Parry and A. Mines v Lane Cove.

Corbett and K, Lee v N,S.W. Junior Unicn,

Knott and J. Aitken v Bexley.

Mines and M, Blaek v Ryde,



. Lawton

. Hourigan
. Reidel
Tribolet
. Willmott
Harrison
. Secott
Gough
Godwin
Kerslake
Woolley
Thempson
Haggett
Melntyre
Latimer

.
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Also Batted:

Lawton
. Gough
. Reidel
Wilimott
Hourigan
Tribolet
. Harrison

Roro==xX0oL

Also Bowled:

1957 - 1958

"B GRADE AVERAGES.

*
BATTING,
Inns, NLO:
16 4
21 -
11 -
21 -
8 1
16 -
16 1
12 2
[ 1
18 4
& -
7 1
11 2
10 2
11 4
J. Aitken
T. Haggett
J. Tyrell
J. Uren
K. Ballesty
T. Millington
D. Perkins (Jnr.})
A. Leonard
W, Reidel (Jnr,)
BOWLING.,
Ovs. Mdns.
85 8
44 3
48 1
30 2
33 1
59 1
56 4
J. Aitken

H.S

.

34*

74
42
27
35
36
31
15
17
29

7

6

5
11

4

%)
1
s}
1
2
3
1
2
4

Inns.,
Inns.,
Inns.,
Inns.,,
Inns.,
Inns.,
Inns.,
Inns,,
Inns,,

Wkts.

37
12
14
7
5
12
8

8 - 98

Runs
202
284
133
227

134
124
81
36
82
14
14
20
18
13

78
19
32
10
17
18

Runs
464
212

152
132
554
298

Runs
Runs
Runs
Runs
Runs
Runs
Runs
Runs
Runs

Y Sl

a v

=S NPT DY O
P
DN W WO -2 N0

Avg.
12,5
17,6
18.8
22,0
26,4
29,5
B2



D. Tribolet
J. Lawton

A. Hourigan
C. Kerslake
K. Harrison

ooy 0

CATCHES.,

D RO >

Seott
Willmott
Gough
Latimer
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