Auburn-Lidcombe Shire Cricket Club

ブプ州

Annual Report

SEASON

1957 - 1958.

President: T. HAGGETT, Esq.

Hon. Treasurer: A. INGLEBY, Esq.

Hon. Secretary: J. WHITFORD, Esq.

ANNUAL. MEETING,

*

FRIDAY, 25th JULY, 1958.

MASONIC HALL, QUEEN STREET, AUBURN.

AUBURN - LIDCOMBE

SHIRE CRICKET CLUB.

*

A cordial invitation is extended to you to attend our Seventh Annual Meeting, to be held in Masonic Hall, Queen Street, Auburn, on 25th July, 1958, at 8.00 p.m.

BUSINESS.

- A. To receive the Seventh Annual Report and Financial Statement.
- B. Election of New Members.
- C. Election of Office-Bearers.
- D. Election of Committees.
- E. Election of two (2) Honorary Auditors.
- F. Any Notice of Motions, in accordance to Rules.
- G. General Business.
- H. Refreshments.

*

Only financial Members of previous Season and New Members who have paid at least Five Shillings (5/-) of their Subscriptions, shall have the power to vote. (Vide Rule 20).

*

27 Mary Street, LIDCOMBE. *

OFFICE - BEARERS - SEASON, 1957 - 1958.

PATRONS:

T. RYAN, M.L.A., HON. T. MURPHY, M.L.A., E. NORMAN, Esq., HON. E. J. HARRISON, M.H.R.

PRESIDENT: T. HAGGETT, Esq.

SENIOR VICE-PRESIDENT: D. PERKINS, Esq.

VICE-PRESIDENTS:

J. Aplitt, Esq., T. Ryan, M.L.A., D. M. Flannery, Esq.,
T. P. Murphy, M.L.A., E. Harrison, M.H.R., L. Oldfield, Esq.,
A. Scarf, Esq., W. Vincell, Esq., J. McCann, Esq., F. Winn, Esq.,
Jack Bourke, Esq.

HON. TREASURER: A. INGLEBY, Esq.

HON. SECRETARY: J. WHITFORD, Esq.

ASSISTANT HON. SECRETARY AND SOCIAL SECRETARY: A. MINES, Esq.

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.

A. Ingleby, A. Mines, G. Parry, W. Balfour, J. Woolley, J. Skinner.

SOCIAL COMMITTEE.

G. Parry, A. Mines, W. Balfour.

SELECTION COMMITTEE.

D. Perkins, G. Parry, A. Ingleby.

HON. AUDITORS.

J. Stratton, Esq., R. Woolley, Esq.

FINANCIAL MEMBERS.

S. Bolstridge, J. McCann, A. Scarf, W. Vincell, F. Winn, T. Haggett, D. Perkins, G. Parry, A. Ingleby, H. Harrison, J. Skinner, K. Harrison, W. Aitken, W. Balfour, G. McGifford, R. Knott, J. Aitken, H. Haggett, A. Scott, C. Kerslake, L. Gough, G. Lattimer, D. Tribolet, R. Thompson, A. Hourigan, W. Riddel, J. Woolley, J. Lawton.

LIFE MEMBER: J. WHITFORD, Esq. Gentlemen,

On behalf of your Committee, we have much pleasure in presenting for your approval and adoption, the Seventh Annual Report, and Treasurer's Financial Statement, for Season 1957-1958.

Our "A" Grade team again got as far as the Finals, but thanks to a sticky wicket were beaten by Epping, to whom we extend our sincere congratulations.

Don Perkins, again led the side and thanks to his ability and cricket knowledge, and the co-operation of his team mates,

did a worthy job for the Club.

Our "B" team led by C. Kerslake, is steadily improving its position, and we hope with the help of Jack Lawton, to field a much improved side in the coming Season.

Burwood won the "B" Grade Competition, and to them we extend our hearty congratulations. We also wish to congratulate George

and Mrs. Parry on the birth of a daughter.

The Auburn Council and the Combined Sports' Committee, led by our Patron, Ald. Ernie Norman, were very helpful and courteous in their associations with the Club, and we wish to express our thanks to their Members and Officers, and at the same time to express our sincere regret that Ernie was forced, through ill health, to retire from public life. Our earnest wish is that he may speedily return to normal.

The Mona Park wicket is still a problem and it has been suggested that it be returfed, but we think that if not excessively used through the winter, it will again come good. The groundsman, Rube Finch, has done his best to prepare a decent

wicket for each match, and the Club is grateful.

The Management Committee Meetings were not so well attended this Season: due to unforseen circumstances, one or two were absent each Meeting. Would like to take this opportunity of thanking our President, Ald. Tom Haggett, and Mrs. Haggett, for making their home available for Meetings and also for providing supper. The Club is also extremely grateful to "The News" and its executive, Messrs. Bolstridge and Pratt, for the publicity given our activities. Also local supporters and people, and especially to Allan Barnes and his Officers N.S.W.C.A., for continued assistance and advice. We would like to express our sincere thanks to the local Junior Cricket Association for donating an annual trophy to perpetuate the memory of Mo Parry.

In conclusion, we hope that both teams will do better next Season.

Signed:

T. HAGGETT, President.

J. WHITFORD. Secretary.

CAPTAIN'S REPORT - "A" GRADE.

After another most successful Season, the "A" team finished second at the conclusion of the Competition, only to be heavily defeated by Epping in the Final. To Epping! extend hearty congratulations on their grand win at our home ground.

Twelve rounds were played prior to the Semi-Finals, with the following results:

WON OUTRIGHT	3
WON 1ST INNINGS	5
DRAWN	2
LOST OUTRIGHT	-
LOST 1ST INNINGS	2
TOTAL POINTS	71

Unlike last Season, the batting was much more consistent, with six players scoring more than 250 runs each and several others improving considerably on the previous Season.

Once again George Parry was a tower of strength scoring 564 runs. Other pleasing features were the good figures of Athol Mines, Alan Ingleby, Bill Balfour and newcomer John Aitken.

The brunt of the bowling rested on the shoulders of Bill Balfour (62 wickets), George Parry (55 wickets), and John Aitken (50 wickets), and each turned on some very good performances. To have three bowlers each take over 50 wickets was an excellent performance.

The wicket-keeping, after the first couple of matches, was carried out by the energetic Hilton Harrison who showed improvement every match and should be a first class "Aunt Sally" next Season.

Fielding at most times was very good and the catching really first rate. It was in this very important department that a number of matches were won. Some of the players to shine were Bill Balfour (21 catches), Alan Ingleby (17 catches), George Parry, Athol Mines and Les Howard. The most improved fieldsman in the team was undoubtedly Ron Knott whose keenness was worth watching.

Once again the wicket at Mona Park was in bad condition, and the wicket on which the Final was played, an absolute disgrace. The continued deterioration of the wicket at Mona Park, to my mind, has become a serious problem.

I would like to thank the team for their loyal support and co-operation which simplified my job as skipper.

In conclusion, I would like to thank our President, Tom Haggett, for his continued interest in the Club and for the way he has opened his home to our Committee each month. Also Mrs. Haggett for her excellent suppers. Finally, our Secretary, Jack Whitford, for his untiring work as Secretary, and Alan Ingleby for his capable handling of the finances.

"A" GRADE AVERAGES.

BATTING.

	Inns.	N.O.	H.S.	Runs	Avg.
D. Perkins	16	2	116	549	39.50
G. Parry	17	_	81	564	33.18
J. Aitken	11	2	51	257	28.56
A. Mines	15	5	83	258	25.80
W. Balfour	16	2	92	305	21.79
A. ingleby	18	4	63	297	21.21
L. Howard	6	-	34	102	17.00
W. Aitken	14	4	34	153	15.30
R. Knott	15	2	41	198	15.23
G. McGifford	15	3	42	171	14.25
H. Harrison	13	3	29	115	11.50
J. Skinner	8	2	14	19	3.16
Also Batted:	K. Ha	rrison	4 Inn	s., 4 Rur	ıs
	K. Go	ugh	2 Inn	s., 5 Rur	1s
	T. Ha	ggett	1 Inn	s., N.O.,	, 4 Runs

BOWLING.

	Ovs.	Mdns.	Wkts.	Runs	Avg.
J. Aitken	189.2	40	50	529	10.58
W. Balfour	203.7	21	62	737	11.89
G. Parry	249.3	42	55	786	14.29
D. Perkins	28.0	2	7	138	19.71
J. Skinner	78.0	5	8	332	41.50
Also Bowled:	A. Ingleby		1 - 41	5-3-3	
	A. Mir	nes	1 - 11	pulling the second	
	F. Dav	ves	3 - 28	3	
	H. Hai	rrison	0 - 7	I considerate	
	G. Met	Sifford	0 - 15		
Production Server	R. Kno	ott	0 - 12		
	K. Hai	rrison	0 - 20)	
	W. Ait	tken	0 - 24		
	T. Hag	ggett	0 - 5	5	

CATCHES.

W.	Balfour	21	R.	Knott	4
A.	Ingleby	17	н.	Harrison	4
G.	Parry	10	G.	McGifford	3
A.	Mines	9	K.	Gough	3
J.	Skinner	6.	W.	Aitken	2
D.	Perkins	5	T.	Haggett	2
J.	Aitken	5	K.	Harrison	1
L.	Howard	4			

STUMPINGS.

H. Harrison 4

HONOURS ...

Best Batting Average	D. Perkins 3	9.50
Highest Score	D. Perkins	116
Highest Aggregate	G. Parry	564
Best Bowling Average	J. Aitken 1	0.58
Most Wickets in Season	W. Balfour	62
Most Wickets in Innings	W. Balfour)	
	G. Parry)	6
	J. Aitken)	
Most Catches	W. Balfour	21

PARTNERSHIPS.

1st Wicket	-	83 - D.	Perkins and A. Ingleby v Canterbury.
2nd Wicket	-	95 - A.	Mines and D. Perkins v Roseville.
3rd Wicket	-	63 - W.	Balfour and D. Perkins v University.
4th Wicket	-	119 - D.	Perkins and G. Parry v Pennant Hills.
5th Wicket	-	49 - A.	Mines and R. Knott v Lane Cove.
6th Wicket	-	179 - 6.	Parry and W. Balfour v Ryde.
7th Wicket	-	23 - G.	Parry and G. McGifford v Epping.
8th Wicket	-	36 - J.	Aitken and H. Harrison v Pennant Hills
9th Wicket	-	73 - R.	Knott and J. Aitken v Bexley.

10th Wicket - 22 - J. Aitken and H. Harrison v Bexley.

CLUB STATISTICS - "A" GRADE.

* * *

PLAYERS' APPEARANCES (Maximum 95).

G. Parry	89	A. Mines	68
A. Ingleby	88	W. Balfour	64
D. Perkins	75	M. Parry	61

BOWLING.

BEST PERFORMANCE IN AN INNINGS (7 Wickets Minimum).

Parry	9-40,	8-28.
Parry	7-33, 7-35,	7-45.
Balfour		7-16.
Perkins		7-34.
	Parry Balfour	Parry 7-33, 7-35, Balfour

BEST PERFORMANCE IN A MATCH (12 Wickets Minimum).

G. Parry	15 for 72	v Hornsby	(1953-54).
M. Parry	13 for 51	v Canterbury	(1954-55).
W. Balfour	12 for 54	v University	(1957-58).
G. Parry	12 for 66	v University	(1956-57).

BEST BOWLING AVERAGE EACH SEASON.

1951-52 - S.	Meier	52 Wickets	9.00 each
1952-53 - D.	Perkins	29 Wickets	10.59 each
1953-54 - M.	Parry	46 Wickets	10.83 each
1954-55 - M.	Black	33 Wickets	8.76 each
1955-56 - M.	Black	27 Wickets	7.00 each
1956-57 - G.		66 Wickets	10.38 each
1957-58 - J.		50 Wickets	10.58 each

TOTAL WICKETS FOR CLUB (Minimum 50).

G.	Parry	308
S.	Meier	143
M.	Parry	159
W.	Balfour	121
M.	Black	60
D.	Perkins	59
J.	Aitken	50

BATTING.

BEST BATTING AVERAGE EACH SEASON.

1951-52 - K.	Lee	535 Runs	35.66
1952-53 - D.	Perkins	426 Runs	32.77
1953-54 - D.	Perkins	391 Runs	30.07
1954-55 - G.	Parry	389 Runs	27.79
1955-56 - M.	Parry	193 Runs	27.57
1956-57 - G.	Parry	620 Runs	38.75
1957-58 - D.	Perkins	549 Runs	39.50

TOTAL RUNS (Minimum 1000)

CENTURY MAKERS

0	. Parry	3009	D.	Perkins	144, 116, 115, 112	
[. Perkins	2492	G.	Parry	102, 100	
1	A. Parry	1802	M.	Parry	109	
1	. Ingleby	1623	W.	Balfour	112	
V	V. Balfour	1530	K.	Lee	105	
[. Corbett	1037	D.	Corbett	105	

TEAM SCORES.

HIGHEST F	FOR:		
717		14050	E71

343 v Lane Cove (1952-53)

HIGHEST AGAINST: 318 v Ryde (1956-57) LOWEST FOR:

41 v Epping (1957-58)

LOWEST AGAINST:

40 v Sutherland (1956-57)

TOTAL CATCHES (Minimum 40).

G.	Parry	85
A.	Ingleby	60
₩.	Balfour	53
A.	Mines	50
M.	Parry	43

PARTNERSHIPS.

1st Wicket - 152 - D. Perkins and G. Parry v Roseville.

2nd Wicket - 180 - G. Parry and A. Ingleby v Canterbury.

3rd Wicket - 150 - M. Parry and K. Lee v Ryde.

4th Wicket - 119 - G. Parry and D. Perkins v Pennant Hills.

5th Wicket - 97 - W. Balfour and M. Jenson v Roseville.

6th Wicket - 179 - G. Parry and W. Balfour v Ryde.

7th Wicket - 53 - M. Parry and A. Mines v Lane Cove.
8th Wicket - 74 - D. Corbett and K. Lee v N.S.W. Junior Union.
9th Wicket - 73 - R. Knott and J. Aitken v Bexley.

10th Wicket - 48 - A. Mines and M. Black v Ryde.

"B" GRADE AVERAGES.

*

BATTING.

J. Lawton A. Hourigan W. Reidel D. Tribolet G. Willmott K. Harrison A. Scott K. Gough	Inns. 16 21 11 21 8 16 16	N.O. 4 1 1 - 1 2	H.S. 34* 74 42 27 35 36 31	Runs 202 284 133 227 68 134 124 81	Avg. 16.8 13.5 12.1 10.8 9.7 8.3 8.2 8.1
J. Godwin C. Kerslake R. Woolley R. Thompson H. Haggett S. McIntyre G. Latimer	6 18 6 7 11 10	1 4 - 1 2 2 4	17 29 7 6 5 11	36 82 14 14 20 18	7.2 5.8 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.2
Also Batted:	T. J. K. T. D.	Aitken Haggett Tyrel! Uren Ballesty Millington Perkins (Jnr.) Leonard Reidel (Jnr.)	1 Inns. 3 Inns. 1 Inns. 2 Inns. 3 Inns.	, 18 Runs , 6 Runs , 2 Runs	

BOWLING.

	Ovs.	Mdns.	Wkts.	Runs	Avg.
J. Lawton	85	8	37	464	12.5
K. Gough	44	3	12	212	17.6
W. Reidel	48	1	14	264	18.8
G. Willmott	30	2	7	152	22.0
A. Hourigan	33	1	5	132	26.4
D. Tribolet	59	1	12	354	29.5
K. Harrison	56	4	8	298	37.2
Also Bowled:	J. A	itken	8 - 98	3	

CATCHES.

D. Tribolet	8	A. Scott	2
J. Lawton	6	G. Willmott	1
A. Hourigan	5	K. Gough	1
C. Kerslake	5	G. Latimer	1
K. Harrison	2		

*

AUBURN - LIDCOMBE SHIRE CRICKET CLUB.

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR 12 MONTHS ENDED 15/5/58.

The state of the s		S CH	11 10 10	94 18 3	15 7 6		17 12 6	0	2 4 9	18 8 5	10 0	21 0 0	7 7 0	5 0	3 3 0	83 19 11	C 21 78C3	11				R\$ 19 TI	£83 19 11	
	PAYMENTS.	- Contribute the distribution on many size.	Refreshments	Cricket Gear	Ground Fees to Other Clubs	Rent	Premiership Caps	Insurance	Sundries	Printing and Stationery	Bank Charges	Lease (Mona Park)	Honorariums	Affiliation Fee Sports' Committee	Donations	Balance as per Cash Book, 15/5/58.			ON AS AT 15/5/58.	ement £78 0 6				
	RECEIPTS.	P S 43	15/5/57. Cash at Bank 74 19 8	Membership Subscriptions 34 12 0		Practice Fees 5 9 0	Ground Fees from Other Clubs 13 14 0	Proceeds of Raffle 5 0 0	N.S.W.C.A Minor Premiership Caps 17 12 6	Proceeds F/Ball Doubles 45 12 0							C 71 78C3	T 11 1072	BANK RECONCILIATION AS AT 15/5/58.	CR. Balance as per Bank Statement	Plus Deposit Credited, 6/6/58,	Less Cheque No. 609, Not Presented	OR. Balance as per Cash Book	

Signed: A. INGLEBY, Hon. Treasurer.

Audited and Found Correct.
Signed: R. WOOLLEY, Hon. Auditor.
Signed: J. STRATTON, Hon. Auditor.